
 
 
 

 
City of Westminster 
 

  
 

Committee Agenda 
 

Title: 
 

 Planning Applications Sub-Committee (2) 

   

Meeting Date: 
 

 Tuesday 24th January, 2023 

   

Time: 
 

 6.30 pm 

   

Venue: 
 

 Rooms 18.01 & 18.03, 18th Floor, 64 Victoria Street, London, 
SW1E 6QP 

   

Members:  Councillors: 
  Paul Fisher (Chair) 

Nafsika Butler-Thalassis 
Md Shamsed Chowdhury 
Barbara Arzymanow 
 

   

 
 
 
 
 

 
 

  
Members of the public are welcome to attend the meeting 
and listen to the discussion Part 1 of the Agenda.  
 
Committee members will attend the meeting in person at 
Westminster City Hall. The Committee will be a hybrid 
Meeting and will be live broadcast via Microsoft Teams. 
Admission to the public gallery is by a pass, issued from the 
ground floor reception from 6.00pm.  
 
If you have a disability and require any special assistance 
please contact the Committee Officer (details listed below) in 
advance of the meeting. 
 

    
 If you require any further information, please contact the 

Committee Officer, Jack Robinson-Young, Committee and 
Governance Officer. 
 
Email: jrrobinson@westminster.gov.uk 
Corporate Website: www.westminster.gov.uk 
 
 

 
 

Public Document Pack

http://www.westminster.gov.uk/


 

 

Note for Members: Members are reminded that Officer contacts are shown at the end of 
each report and Members are welcome to raise questions in advance of the meeting.  
With regard to item 2, guidance on declarations of interests is included in the Code of 
Governance; if Members and Officers have any particular questions they should contact 
the Director of Law in advance of the meeting please. 
 
AGENDA 
 
PART 1 (IN PUBLIC)  
 
1.   MEMBERSHIP  

 To note that Councillor Nafsika Butler-Thalassis was substituting 
for Councillor Ryan Jude 
  
To note any further changes to the membership. 
 

 

 
2.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 To receive declarations by Members and Officers of the 
existence and nature of any pecuniary interests or any other 
significant interest in matters on this agenda. 
 

 

 
3.   MINUTES (Pages 5 - 8) 

 To sign the minutes of the last meeting as a correct record of 
proceedings. 
 

 

 
4.   PLANNING APPLICATIONS  

 Applications for decision 
 

 
 
 Schedule of Applications 

 
 

 Members of the public are welcome to speak on the specific 
applications at the virtual planning committee meeting.  

To register to speak and for guidance please visit:  
 
https://www.westminster.gov.uk/planning-committee 
 
Please note that you must register by 12 Noon on the Friday 
before the Committee meeting. 
 
In the event that you are successful in obtaining a speaking slot 
at the hybrid meeting please read the guidance, in order to 
familiarise yourself with the process prior to joining the remote 
meeting.  
 

 

https://www.westminster.gov.uk/planning-committee


 
 

 

3

All committee meetings open to the public are being broadcast 
live using Microsoft Teams. For information on participating in the 
virtual Committee please see the following link  
  
https://www.westminster.gov.uk/about-
council/democracy/stream-council-meetings 
  
To access the recording after the meeting please revisit the 
Media link 
  
  

 1.   APARTMENT 7.01, 9 MARYLEBONE LANE, LONDON, 
W1U 1DB 

(Pages 11 - 36) 
 
 2.   6 BEDFORD STREET, LONDON, WC2E 9HZ (Pages 37 - 72)  
 3.   APPLICATION 1: 29 GREAT PETER STREET, 

LONDON, SW1P 3LW 
(Pages 73 - 96) 

 
 4.   APPLICATION 2: 29 GREAT PETER STREET, 

LONDON, SW1P 3LW 
(Pages 97 - 
120)  

 5.   6 THE LANE, LONDON, NW8 OPN (Pages 121 - 
164)  

 6.   FLAT 44, ASHWORTH MANSIONS, ELGIN AVENUE, 
LONDON, W9 1JP 

(Pages 165 - 
178) 

 
 
Stuart Love 
Chief Executive 
13 January 2023 
 
 

https://www.westminster.gov.uk/about-council/democracy/stream-council-meetings
https://www.westminster.gov.uk/about-council/democracy/stream-council-meetings


 
 

 

4

Order of Business 
At Planning Sub-Committee meetings the order of business for each application listed on 
the agenda will be as follows: 
 

Order of Business 
 
i)  Planning Officer presentation of the case 
 
ii) Applicant and any other supporter(s)  
 
iii) Objectors 
 
iv) Amenity Society (Recognised or Semi-Recognised) 
 
v) Neighbourhood Forum 
 
vi) Ward Councillor(s) and/or MP(s) 
 
vii) Council Officers response to verbal representations 
 
viii) Member discussion (including questions to officers for 
clarification)  
 
ix) Member vote 
 

 
These procedure rules govern the conduct of all cases reported to the Planning 
Applications Sub-Committees, including applications for planning permission; listed 
building consent; advertisement consent, consultations for development proposals by 
other public bodies; enforcement cases; certificates of lawfulness; prior approvals, tree 
preservation orders and other related cases. 
 



 
1 

 

 

 
CITY OF WESTMINSTER 

 
 

MINUTES 
 
 

Planning Applications Sub-Committee (2)  
 

MINUTES OF PROCEEDINGS 
 
Minutes of a meeting of the Planning Applications Sub-Committee (2) held on 
Tuesday 1st November, 2022, Rooms 18.01 & 18.03, 18th Floor, 64 Victoria Street, 
London, SW1E 6QP. 
 
Members Present: Councillors Paul Fisher (Chair), Ryan Jude, 
Md Shamsed Chowdhury, and Barbara Arzymanow 
 
Also Present: Councillor Patrick Lilley  
 
 
1 MEMBERSHIP 
 
1.1       There were no changes to the membership. 
 
2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
2.1      Councillor Paul Fisher explained that a week before the meeting, all four       
 Members of the Sub-Committee were provided with a full set of papers         
 including a detailed officer’s report on each application; together with bundles 
    of every single letter or e-mail received in respect of every application, 
 including all letters and emails containing objections or giving support. 
 Members of the Sub-Committee read through everything in detail prior to the 
 meeting. Accordingly, if an issue or comment made by a correspondent was 
 not specifically mentioned at this meeting in the officers’ presentation or by 
 Members of the Sub-Committee, it did not mean that the issue had been 
 ignored. Members would have read about the issue and comments made by 
 correspondents in the papers read prior to the meeting.  
  
2.2  The Sub-Committee noted that there were no late representations submitted.  
  
2.3     Councillor Paul Fisher declared that in respect of Item 3 the site was located 
           within his ward. He advised that Councillor Patrick Lilley was making a    
 deputation on the Application and informed that they were both members of 
 the same Political Group and represented the same Ward. Councillor Fisher 
           informed that Councillor Lilley was also a friend.  
  
2.4      Councillor Md Shamsed Chowdhury declared that in respect of Item 3,     
 Councillor Patrick Lilley was making a deputation on the Application and 

Public Document Pack

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



 
2 

 

           advised that they were both members of the same Political Group and that 
         they were friends. 
  
2.5    Councillor Ryan Jude also made the same declaration. 
 
3 MINUTES 
 
3.1       RESOLVED:  
  
That the minutes of the meeting held on 26 July 2022 be signed by the Chair as a 
correct record of proceedings. 
 
4 PLANNING APPLICATIONS 
 
1 6 BEDFORD STREET, LONDON, WC2E 9HZ - WITHDRAWN 
 
2 6A LANGFORD PLACE, LONDON, NW8 0LL - WITHDRAWN 
 
3 APARTMENT 7.01, 9 MARYLEBONE LANE, LONDON, W1U 1DB 
 
Creation of a roof terrace at main roof level with metal balustrades, roof access 
hatch and planter and relocation of nine PV panels and satellite to adjoining green 
roof. 
  
Peter Freeman addressed the committee in objection of the application. 
  
Cllr Patrick Lilley addressed the committee in objection of the application. 
  
RESOLVED: (DEFER: Councillors Paul Fisher, Ryan Jude, and Barbara 
Arzymanow. REFUSE: Councillor Md Shamsed Chowdhury) 
  

1.     That the Application be deferred to a site visit to both the Applicant’s site and 
properties of nearest affected residents.  

  
2.     That Condition 5 be amended to include PV’s to be operational as well as 

installed. 
  

3.     That an additional Condition be included which requires details of the planting 
species and a Maintenance Plan. 

  
4.     That an informative be included which request the Applicant to engage with 

neighbours regarding the use and neighbourliness of terrace. 
  
 
4 UPPER FLOOR, 138 EBURY STREET, LONDON, SW1W 9QQ 
 
Installation of air-conditioning unit in enclosure formed of a flat roof at the first-floor 
rear elevation. 
  
RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: 
  

Page 6



 
3 

 

1.     That conditional permission be granted. 
  

2.     That an additional Informative be included which requires the Applicant to 
consider any future guidance the Council may come forth with in relation to air 
conditioning plant and the need to comply with any relevant Building 
Regulation. 

  
  
 
 
The Meeting ended at 8.30 pm 
 
 
 
 
 
CHAIRMAN:   DATE  
 
 
 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 8



CITY OF WESTMINSTER 
PLANNING APPLICATIONS SUB COMMITTEE – 24th January 2023 

SCHEDULE OF APPLICATIONS TO BE CONSIDERED 
 

 

 
Item No References Site Address Proposal  Applicant 

1.  RN(s):  
22/02368/FULL 
(Addendum 
Report) 
 
 
West End 

Apartment 
7.01 
9 
Marylebone 
Lane 
London 
W1U 1DB 
 

Creation of a roof terrace at main roof level with 
metal and timber balustrades, roof access hatch and 
planter and relocation of photovoltaic panels and 
satellite dish to adjoining green roof. 

 

 
MVP Property Trust 

Recommendation  
Grant conditional permission. 

Item No References Site Address Proposal  Applicant 

2.  RN(s):  
22/01596/FULL & 
22/01873/LBC 
 
 
St James's 

6 Bedford 
Street 
London 
WC2E 9HZ 

 

Use of ground floor and basement as public house 
(sui generis). External and internal alterations 
including new entrance doors and modifications to 
windows/ shopfronts including installation of awnings; 
replacement ventilation system and installation of 
plant. 

 
JD Wetherspoon 
PLC 

Recommendation  
Grant conditional permission. 

Item No References Site Address Proposal  Applicant 

3.  RN(s):  
22/01194/FULL 
 
 
St James's 

29 Great 
Peter Street 
London 
SW1P 3LW 

 

Installation of emergency smoke extract, emergency 
generator exhaust flue pipe and attenuator within 
external sunken lightwell; installation of 2 external 
airbricks for gas ventilation at plinth level on the front 
elevation; and associated works. (Retrospective 
application.) 

 

 
Sapphire Alpha Ltd 
 
 

Recommendation  
Grant conditional permission. 

Item No References Site Address Proposal  Applicant 

4.  RN(s):  
22/03260/FULL 
 
 
St James's 

29 Great 
Peter Street 
London 
SW1P 3LW 

 

Installation of five condenser units and acoustic 
enclosure, acoustic canopy, and acoustic sound 
absorbent panels within external sunken lightwell. 
(Part retrospective application). 

 

 
Sapphire Alpha Ltd 

Recommendation  
Grant conditional permission. 

Item No References Site Address Proposal  Applicant 

5.  RN(s):  
22/03562/FULL 
 
 
Abbey Road 

6 The Lane 
London 
NW8 0PN 
 

Demolition of rear of building including extensions; 
construction of new part-one, part-two storey side 
and rear extension, excavation of a basement, 
construction of new front porch, reduction and 
reconfiguration of size of existing outdoor swimming 
pool, construction of new out building in rear garden, 
installation of air source heat pump system in 
garden.  Construction of a new garden wall and 
associated landscaping. 
 

 
Dr Ruth Cooklin 
 
 

Page 9

Agenda Annex



CITY OF WESTMINSTER 
PLANNING APPLICATIONS SUB COMMITTEE – 24th January 2023 

SCHEDULE OF APPLICATIONS TO BE CONSIDERED 
 

 

Recommendation  
Grant conditional permission. 

 

Item No References Site Address Proposal  Applicant 

6.  RN(s):  
22/07511/FULL 
 
 
Maida Vale 

Flat 44 
Ashworth 
Mansions 
Elgin 
Avenue 
London 
W9 1JP 
 

Replacement sash windows with timber framed 
double glazed sash windows. 
 

 
Ms Helen Cooke 
 
 

Recommendation  
Grant conditional permission 

 
 
 

 
 

Page 10



 Item No. 
 1 
 
 

 
 

CITY OF WESTMINSTER 

PLANNING 
APPLICATIONS SUB 
COMMITTEE 

Date 

24 January 2023 

Classification 
For General Release 

Addendum Report of 
Director of Town Planning & Building Control 

Ward(s) involved 
West End 

Subject of Report Apartment 7.01, 9 Marylebone Lane, London, W1U 1DB  
Proposal Creation of a roof terrace at main roof level with metal and timber 

balustrades, roof access hatch and planter and relocation of 
photovoltaic panels and satellite dish to adjoining green roof. 

Agent DSDHA 

On behalf of Mr Paul Coehlo 

Registered Number 22/02368/FULL Date amended/ 
completed 

 
7 April 2022 

Date Application 
Received 

7 April 2022           

Historic Building Grade Unlisted 

Conservation Area N/A 

Neighbourhood Plan None relevant 
 
1. RECOMMENDATION 
 
Grant conditional permission. 

 
 
2. SUMMARY & KEY CONSIDERATIONS 
 
 
This application was reported to the Planning Applications Sub-Committee on 1 November 
2022. Members resolved to defer consideration of the proposal for a site visit, which has since taken 
place. Since the previous report was published, but prior to the 1 November Committee, the roof plan 
was updated to show the location of the satellite dish. This revised plan is included in this report.   
 
The application is reported to the Committee for further consideration. 
 

 
 

IF YOU HAVE ANY QUERIES ABOUT THIS REPORT PLEASE CONTACT THE PRESENTING 
OFFICER:  SARA SPURRIER BY EMAIL AT SSPURRIER@WESTMINSTER.GOV.UK 

Page 11

Agenda Item 1



 Item No. 
 1 
 
 

3. DRAWINGS 
 

 
 
 

Revised roof plan showing location of satellite dish 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 12



 Item No. 
 1 
 

DRAFT DECISION LETTER 
 

Ad
[...]
ting (above) and Proposed showing removal in red (below) Courtyard Elevations 

 
 
 
 
 

Page 59



 Item No. 
 2 
 

 
 
 

 
Proposed rear elevation and plan showing plant equipment 

 

Page 60



 Item No. 
 2 
 

DRAFT DECISION LETTER – Planning Application 
 

Address: 6 Bedford Street, London, WC2E 9HZ 
  
Proposal: Use of ground floor and basement as public house (sui generis). External and 

internal alterations including new entrance doors and modifications to windows/ 
shopfronts including installation of awnings; replacement ventilation system and 
installation of plant. 

  
Reference: 22/01596/FULL 
  
Plan Nos: 7695 PL-001A; 7695 PL-002A; 7695 PL-004A; 7695 PL-005A; 7695 PL-007; 7695 

PL-008; 7695 PL-009; 7695 PL-101A; 7695 PL-201B; 7695 PL-301B; 7695 PL-
302B; 7695 PL-303; 7695 PL-304; 7695 PL-305; 7695 PL-306A; 7695 PL-307; 7695 
PL-308; 7695 PL-309; M0002_0 10.2.2022; M001_R1 13.5.22; JDH002M_0 
13.5.2022; Noise Impact Assessment (RK3321/21462/Rev 1 20.05.2022) and note 
(04 Nov 2022); Specification & EMAQ Report (3 February 2022) Premises 
Management Plan (January 2023). 
 
For Info: 
Environmental Performance Statement (v4 19th May 2022); Planning Statement 
(March 2022); Design and Access Statement (February 2022); Cover Letter (1 
March 2022); Heritage Assessment (February 2022). 
 

  
Case Officer: Joshua Howitt Direct Tel. No. 07866038007 
 
Recommended Condition(s) and Reason(s) 
 
 

  
 
1 

 
The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the drawings 
and other documents listed on this decision letter, and any drawings approved 
subsequently by the City Council as local planning authority pursuant to any conditions 
on this decision letter.  

  
 
 

Reason: 
For the avoidance of doubt and in the interests of proper planning.  

  
 
2 

 
Except for piling, excavation and demolition work, you must carry out any building work 
which can be heard at the boundary of the site only: 
o between 08.00 and 18.00 M
[...]
 behalf of Dr Ruth Cooklin 

Registered Number 22/03562/FULL Date amended/ 
completed 

 
14 June 2022 

Date Application 
Received 

28 May 2022           

Historic Building Grade Unlisted 

Conservation Area St John's Wood 

Neighbourhood Plan Not applicable 

 
1. RECOMMENDATION 
 

 
Grant conditional permission.  
 

 
 
2. SUMMARY & KEY CONSIDERATIONS 
 

The application proposes the demolition of rear of building including extensions; construction of new 
part-one, part-two storey side and rear extension, excavation of a basement, construction of new 
front porch, reduction and reconfiguration of size of existing outdoor swimming pool, construction of 
new out building in rear garden, installation of air source heat pump system in garden and 
construction of a new garden wall and associated landscaping.  
 
 

Page 121

Agenda Item 5



 Item No. 

 5 

 

Objections have been received from 4 residents and the St John’s Wood Society on the grounds of 
design, including the impact on the St John’s Wood Conservation Area and the adjacent listed 
buildings, the bulk, height and detailed design of the replacement building and amendments to the 
front boundary, the impact on amenity including loss of sunlight/daylight to neighbouring buildings 
and overlooking, noise and the impact of the basement on trees.  
 
The key considerations in this case are:  
• The acceptability of the demolition of the existing building and the sustainability of the replacement 
• The acceptability of the proposed building in design terms.  
• The impact of the proposals on the character and appearance of the St John’s Wood Conservation 
Area and the setting of other nearby designated heritage assets, such as the grade II listed buildings 
close to the site.  
• The impact on the amenity of neighbouring residential properties.  
 
It is considered that the demolition of the majority of the existing building is acceptable in this 
instance given the sustainability qualities of the new 
[...]
y Plan 2019-2040 (April 2021) with limited 
impact to the character and appearance of the building and no significant harm to 
the character and appearance of the St Johns Wood Conservation Area a 
designated heritage asset. The proposal would also be compliant with the 
requirements of the NPPF and the statutory duties of the Planning (Listed 
Buildings and Conservation Areas) Act 1990.  
 
Whilst recognising the concerns raised by the objectors, the proposal is 
considered acceptable in design, conservation, sustainability and amenity terms 
and compliant with City Plan policies 7, 8, 33, 34, 35 and 36. 

 
(Please note: All the application drawings and other relevant documents and Background 
Papers are available to view on the Council’s website) 
 

IF YOU HAVE ANY QUERIES ABOUT THIS REPORT PLEASE CONTACT THE PRESENTING 
OFFICER:  KIMBERLEY DAVIES BY EMAIL AT kdavies1@westminster.gov.uk 

 
 
  

Page 140



 Item No. 

 5 

 

11. KEY DRAWINGS 
 

 
Existing Site Plan 
 
 

 
 
 
 
Proposed Site Plan 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 141



 Item No. 

 5 

 

For Information Only – Floor Plans showing new areas of basement/ ground floor and first 
floor extensions in blue. 
 

 

Page 142



 Item No. 

 5 

 

Proposed Basement 
 
 

Page 143



 Item No. 

 5 

 

Existing Ground Floor 
 

Page 144



 Item No. 

 5 

 

Proposed Ground Floor (basement below shown in blue, existing ground floor bulk and 
massing shown in red) 
 
 

Page 145



 Item No. 

 5 

 

Existing First Floor  
 

Page 146



 Item No. 

 5 

 

Proposed First Floor 
 
 

Page 147



 Item No. 

 5 

 

Existing Roof (shown in context with No. 7 The Lane) 
 

Page 148



 Item No. 

 5 

 

Proposed Roof (shown in context with No. 7 The Lane) 

 

Page 149



 Item No. 

 5 

 

Existing and Proposed Garden Plan 
 

Page 150



 Item No. 

 5 

 

For Information Only – Axonometric CGI of proposals to show scheme in elevation 
 

Page 151



 Item No. 

 5 

 

Existing Front and Rear El
[...]
 parts of the development until we have approved what you have 
sent us.  You must then construct the foundations in accordance with the approved 
details. 
 

  
 
 

Reason: 
To make sure that the trees on the site are adequately protected during building works. 
This is as set out in Policies 34 and 38 of the City Plan 2019 - 2040 (April 2021).  
(R31AD) 
 

  
 
12 

 
You must apply to us for our approval of any planned alterations to the existing ground 
levels, including digging or piling up soil: , (a) underneath the canopy of any trees which 
are to be kept as shown on plans 6TL-PL-P-104 B and 6TL-PL-P-105 B  or , (b) within the 
root protection area (as defined by paragraph 5.2.2 of British Standard BS 5837: 2012) 
and within five metres beyond it, as shown on plan 6TL-PL-P-104 B and 6TL-PL-P-105 B. 
, You must not start any work on alterations to the existing ground levels, including 
digging or piling up soil until we have approved in writing what you have sent us. The 
work must be carried out according to the approved details  
 

  
 
 

Reason: 
To make sure that the trees on the site are adequately protected during building works. 
This is as set out in Policies 34 and 38 of the City Plan 2019 - 2040 (April 2021).  
(R31AD) 
 

13 13 You must apply to us for approval of detailed drawings and a bio-diversity 
management plan in relation to the ^IN; to include construction method, layout, species 
and maintenance regime. 

 
You must not commence works on the relevant part of the development until we have 
approved what you have sent us. You must carry out this work according to the approved 
details and thereafter retain and maintain in accordance with the approved management 
plan.  (C43GA) 
 
Reason: 
To increase the biodiversity of the environment, as set out Policy 34 of the City Plan 2019 
- 2040 (April 2021).  (R43FC) 
 

Page 162



 Item No. 

 5 

 

14 You must not use the roof of the extensions for sitting out or for any other purpose. 
Yo

Minutes of the meeting


 
1 

 

 

 
CITY OF WESTMINSTER 

 
 

MINUTES 
 
 

Planning Applications Sub-Committee (2)  
 

MINUTES OF PROCEEDINGS 
 
Minutes of a meeting of the Planning Applications Sub-Committee (2) held on 
Tuesday 24th January, 2023, Rooms 18.01 & 18.03, 18th Floor, 64 Victoria Street, 
London, SW1E 6QP. 
 
Members Present: Councillors Paul Fisher (Chair), Nafsika Butler-Thalassis, 
Md Shamsed Chowdhury and Barbara Arzymanow 
 
 
Also Present: Councillors Jessica Toale and Tim Mitchell. 
  
 
1 MEMBERSHIP 
 
1.1  That Councillor Nafsika Butler-Thalassis was substituting for Councillor Ryan 

Jude  
  

1.2  There were no further changes to the membership. 
 
2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
2.1  Councillor Paul Fisher explained that a week before the meeting, all four       
        Members of the Sub-Committee were provided with a full set of papers         
       including a detailed officer’s report on each application; together with bundles 
 of every single letter or e-mail received in respect of every application,   
           including all letters and emails containing objections or giving support.             
           Members of the Sub-Committee read through everything in detail prior to the  
   meeting. Accordingly, if an issue or comment made by a correspondent was  
      not specifically mentioned at this meeting in the officers’ presentation or by     
 Members of the Sub-Committee, it did not mean that the issue had been         
 ignored. Members would have read about the issue and comments made by 
         correspondents in the papers read prior to the meeting. The Sub-Committee 
      would be adjourned to allow Members to read late representations that had 
         been submitted prior to the meeting.  
  
 2.2     Councillor Fisher advised that Item 1 had been deferred to a site visit to both   
        the applicants and objectors’ properties at the last Planning Application Sub-
      Committee (1) on 1 November 22. He declared that the site visit took place on 
 18 January 23 and both Councillor Barbara Arzymanow and himself 



 
2 

 

 had attended. The site visit included viewing the roof terrace and objectors’    
 properties. Councillor Fisher advised that Councillor Patrick Lilley had made   
           representation on the Item, and both were members of the Majority Group. 
  
        He declared that in respect of Item 2, Councillor Jessica Toale was             
       making representation in her capacity as a resident and informed that they 
          were both friends, Ward Colleague, and members of the Majority Group.  
  
           He also declared that a representation had been made by a member of the 
 Convent Garden Community Association and stated that he had previous         
         dealings with the individuals. He also informed that he was previously a     
 trustee for the Convent Garden Area Trust and was a member. 
  
           He further declared in respect to Item 6, Councillor Geoff Barraclough held 
 an interest in the application site and informed they were both members of the 
           Majority Group. 
             
2.3      Councillor Md Shamsed Chowdhury declared that in respect of Item 1, he 
           had sat on the Planning Sub-Committee which previously considered the        
 Application. Councillor Chowdhury advised that Councillor Patrick Lilley and 
        himself were both members of the Majority Group. 
  
2.4      He advised that in respect of Item 2, Councillor Jessica Toale and himself      
 were both members of the Majority Group and in respect of Item 6, Councillor 
 Geoff Barraclough was also a colleague.  
  
2.5      Councillor Nafsika Butler-Thalassis made the same declaration and advised    
 that in respect of Item 6, she had held discussions with the Applicant about  
 the application and would leave the meeting whilst the Item was being             
 considered.   
  
           She also declared that in respect of Item 1, Councillor Patrick Lilley and           
           herself were members of the Majority Group  
  
2.6      Councillor Barbara Arzymanow declared in respect of Item 1 she had               
 attended a site visit with Councillor Paul Fisher and this included viewing one  
 of the objectors’ properties.  
  
           She also declared that in respect of Items 2, 3 and 4, Councillor Tim Mitchell   
           was making representations and informed that they were both members of     
        the Minority Group. 
 
3 MINUTES 
 
3.1       RESOLVED:  
  
That the minutes of the meeting held on 1 November 2022 be signed by the Chair as 
a correct record of proceedings. 
 
4 PLANNING APPLICATIONS 
 



 
3 

 

The Chair agreed to hear the applications in the following order Items 6,1,2,3,4 and 5 
5.  
 
1 APARTMENT 7.01, 9 MARYLEBONE LANE, LONDON, W1U 1DB 
 
Creation of a roof terrace at main roof level with metal and timber balustrades, roof 
access hatch and planter and relocation of photovoltaic panels and satellite dish to 
adjoining green roof. 
  
An additional representation was made by Councillor Paul Fisher following a site 
visit. (18.01.23). 
  
RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY 
  
That conditional permission be granted. 
  
 
2 6 BEDFORD STREET, LONDON, WC2E 9HZ 
 
Use of ground floor and basement as public house (sui generis). External and 
internal alterations including new entrance doors and modifications to windows/ 
shopfronts including installation of awnings; replacement ventilation system and 
installation of plant. 
  
Additional representations were received from the TheNorthbankBID (19.01.23) and 
the Covent Garden Community Association (18.01.23). 
  
Late representations were received from the Covent Garden Community Association 
(24.01.23), (24.01.23) & (24.01.23), The Welcome People (24,01.23) resident 
(24.01.23), Incentive FM Ltd (23.01.23) and Capital & Counties CG Limited 
(20.01.23) 
  
Carl Stott addressed the committee in support to the application. 
  
Andrew Hicks addressed the committee in objection of the application. 
  
Councillor Jessica Toale addressed the committee in her capacity as resident in 
objection to the application. 
  
Elizabeth Bax, Covent Garden Community Association addressed the committee in 
objection of the application. 
  
Councillor Tim Mitchell in his capacity as Ward Councillor addressed the committee 
in objection of the application. 
  
RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY 
  
That the application be refused.  
  
Reason  



 
4 

 

Excessive size and type of use (public house) would be harmful to local residential 
amenity and local character. 
  
 
3 APPLICATION 1: 29 GREAT PETER STREET, LONDON, SW1P 3LW 
 
Application 1: Installation of emergency smoke extract duct and emergency 
generator exhaust flue with attenuator within external sunken lightwell; and 
installation of two external airbricks at plinth level to Great Peter Street and 
associated works (part retrospective). 
  
A late representation was received from Gerald Eve LLP (19.01.22) 
  
Joe Ibitson addressed the committee in support of the application. 
  
Nick Brindley addressed the committee in support of the application. 
  
Nadine MacPherson addressed the committee in objection of the application. 
  
Neil Jackson addressed the committee in objection of the application. 
  
Councillor Tim Mitchell in his capacity as Ward Councillor addressed the committee 
in objection of the application. 
  
 RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY 
  
That the Application be deferred until Applicant provides further information on the 
frequency of use of the emergency generator exhaust flue given local resident 
comments that it regularly operates during power trips.  
  
 
4 APPLICATION 2: 29 GREAT PETER STREET, LONDON, SW1P 3LW 
 
Application 2: Installation of five condenser units and acoustic enclosure, acoustic 
canopy and acoustic sound absorbent panels within external sunken lightwell (part 
retrospective). 
  
Joe Ibitson addressed the committee in support of the application. 
  
Nick Brindley addressed the committee in support of the application. 
  
Nadine MacPherson addressed the committee in objection of the application. 
  
Neil Jackson addressed the committee in objection of the application. 
  
Councillor Tim Mitchell in his capacity as Ward Councillor addressed the committee 
in objection of the application. 
  
RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY 
  
1.     That conditional permission be granted.  



 
5 

 

  
2.     That an additional Condition be included which requires a post commissioning 

report. 
 
5 6 THE LANE, LONDON, NW8 OPN 
 
Demolition of rear of building including extensions; construction of new part-one, 
part-two storey side and rear extension, excavation of a basement, construction of 
new front porch, reduction and reconfiguration of size of existing outdoor swimming 
pool, construction of new out building in rear garden, installation of air source heat 
pump system in garden. Construction of a new garden wall and associated  
Landscaping. 
  
The presenting officer tabled the following changes to the Draft Decision Notice and 
additional Conditions. 
  
Item 5 - 6 The Lane, London, NW8 OPN 
  
Report Clarification  
  
Summary and Key Considerations (Section 2 of report) to read: 
Objections have been received from 9 residents and the St John’s Wood Society on 
the grounds of overdevelopment, detailed design, impact on symmetry of buildings 
and impact on the St John’s Wood Conservation Area, the bulk and massing of the 
extension resulting in impact on amenity including loss of sunlight/daylight to 
neighbouring buildings and overlooking, noise and disruption during the course of 
works and the impact on trees.  
  
This paragraph originally referenced 4 objections were received and that there was 
an impact to adjacent listed buildings, where there are no listed buildings adjacent. 
  
Conclusion (Section 10 of report) to read: 
  
The proposal is considered acceptable in design terms, mindful of policies 38, 39, 40 
and 45 of the Westminster City Plan 2019-2040 (April 2021). The proposals are 
considered to preserve the appearance of the host property and contributes to the 
character and appearance of the St Johns Wood Conservation Area, a designated 
heritage asset. The proposal would also be compliant with the requirements of the 
NPPF and the statutory duties of the Planning (Listed Buildings and Conservation 
Areas) Act 1990.  
  
Minor Changes/ Additions to Decision Notice: 
  
Condition 13 to read:   
You must apply to us for approval of detailed drawings and a bio-diversity 
management plan in relation to the green roof to include construction method, layout, 
species and maintenance regime. 
  
You must not commence works on the relevant part of the development until we 
have approved what you have sent us. You must carry out this work according to the 



 
6 

 

approved details and thereafter retain and maintain in accordance with the approved 
management plan.  
  
Addition of Condition 15 to read: 
You must apply to us for approval of  detailed drawings at a scale of 1:20 and 1:5 of 
the following parts of the development: 
- all new windows, doors, rooflights and in the case of the rooflights their method of 
opening.  
  
You must not start any work on these parts of the development until we have 
approved what you have sent us. You must then carry out the work according to 
these detailed drawings.  (C26DB) 
  
Henri Bredenkamp addressed the committee in support of the application. 
  
Farid Alizadeh addressed the committee in objection of the application. 
  
Sophie Raibin addressed the committee in objection of the application. 
  
Natalia Tsupryk addressed the committee in objection of the application. 
  
Ludovico Zanette addressed the committee in objection of the application. 
  
RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY 
  
That conditional permission as amended subject to additional conditions be granted. 
  
  
6 FLAT 44, ASHWORTH MANSIONS, ELGIN AVENUE, LONDON, W9 1JP 
 
Replacement of sash windows with new timber double glazed sash windows. 
  
RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY 
  
That conditional permission be granted 
 
 
The Meeting ended at 10.10 pm 
 
 
 
 
 
CHAIRMAN:   DATE  
 
 
 


